

RESOLUTION 09-2023

OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE



A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RETAINING THE SERVICES OF THE VILLAGE **ADMINISTRATOR.**

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 731.141, 735.271, 735.272, and 735.273 establishes and governs the statutory position of Village Administrator; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of Ashville has the authority to appoint the Village Administrator; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council of Ashville has the authority to approve the appointment by majority vote of the members elected; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of Ashville has appointed Franklin Christman as Village Administrator through May of 2024; and

WHEREAS, the legislative body of Ashville has agreed to extend the services through May of 2024.

NOW, AND HEREAFTER BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL, VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE, PICKAWAY COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO THAT:

SECTION ONE

The Village of Ashville will compensate Franklin Christman \$140,000 beginning May 5, 2023, through May 5, 2024. That the Village of Ashville will maintain his current level of benefits.

SECTION TWO

That upon retirement Franklin Christman will be paid 50% of his vacation benefits.

SECTION THREE

That Franklin Christman will remain an "at will" employee subject to the limitation of the Ohio Revised Code.

Therefore, this resolution will take effect upon passage.

Offered by:

R. David Rainey

Seconded to the Motion Offered by: Roger L. Clark

Upon roll call on the adoption of the resolution, the vote was as follow:

Council Member Yes No Roger L. Clark 🗵 🗌 Colton Henson 🛛 🗌 Randy S. Loveless 🖾 🗌 R. David Rainey 🖾 🗍 Matt Scholl 🖾 🗌 Steve Welsh 🗌 🖄

ADOPTE	D THIS 1 st DA	Y OF MAY, 2023		
EFFECTIV	'E THIS 1 ST DA	Y OF MAY, 2023		
ATTEST: April D. G	rube, Clerk-I	Stube DATE: 5/2/	2023	
APPROVE	D:			
Nelson R.	Embrey II, N	nayor Aayor DATE: 05/02	2/2023	-
			IG OFFICER	
Prepared: 02/28/2023 Revised Date: Review Date:		I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 1 day of May 2023, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.		
1 of 2 Page-H	Exhibit		Clerk-Fiscal Officer	
		(Original signature of April D. Grube)	(TITLE)	Salar and Salar
		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		

Exhibit

Signature Page for Resolution 09-2023

The Village of Ashville and current Village Administrator agree to the stipulation set forth in Resolution 09-2023.

Nelson . Embrey II, Mayor

Frank

Franklin Christman, Village Administrator